
FIFTH AMENDMENTTOAGREEMENT N0.34655

34655

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34655 i~ made and

4 entered, in duplicate, as of June 7, 2023, for referer1cepurposes only, pursuant t9 a rninute

order adopted by the City Councii ofthe City ofLong Be;:ich at its meeting on J,une 6, 2023, 

6 by and between CITY FABRICK, a California nonprofit corporation (" Consultant'), with a

7 plac"e ofbusiness at 425 East Fourth Street, Unit E, Long Beach, California 90ao2, and the

a CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ( 11City"). 

9 WHEREAS, City and Consul.tant ( the " Parties") entered into Agreemeht No. 

10 34655 (the "A~reement") whereby Consultant agreed tq provide as ne~cfeq urbfln planning

11 design services for a period of two (2) years wi.th the option to renew for three ($) c:1dditio11al

ti -.r 12 one-year periods in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand . Dollars ($ 600,000); 
c.,<C

O~ai~ · 
1-<( £ t{ 13 .. ·· a.rid•, and
1-~,_:;c

fu·~ .. ~·• 
cl~l 14 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to increase the

en. .... u.:. 
WO...., ~. ~ 

ii! 15 contractamount for a total not to exceed Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($900,000), and
LL.o Q ~ 
Q~Oa: 
w ~-inc 16 extend the term to June 30, 2020; and
Q S:'~ § 
tt <( -
o O t 17 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to increase the . ";I" 

18 contract amount fora total not to exceed One Million Dollars ($ 1,000,000), and extend the1

19 term to June 30, 2021: and

20 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to extend the term

21 to June 30, 2022; and

22 WHEREAS, on June 21, 2022, City Council approved extending the term of

23 the Agreement by one (1) additional one-year period; and

24 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to extend the term

25 of the Agreement to June 30, 2023, update the City Representative, and attac'1 an updated

26 rate sheet; and

27 WHEREAS, on June 6, 2023, City Council approved extending the

28 Agreement term by one (1) additional one-year period; ~ nd

1
VSl:rj A17-01602
01529294.DOCX



1 WHEREAS, the Pattie$ desire to extend the term of the Agreement, and

2 attach an updated rates sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in :consideration ofthe mutual terms., coveoants, and

4 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follow$: 

5

6

t. Section 2 ofthe Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

112. TERM. The term t>f thiS, Agreement shall commence at midnight p11

7 July 1, 2017, and shall terminate at 11:5S p.m. on,June,30, 2024, unless sooner terminate.d

8 as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project ls completed sooner/ 

9 2. The Rates contained in Exhibit "S-1" ih the Fourth Arnendmentto the

to Agreement are hereby amended and replaced by Exhibit ' iB-2"., attached tterefo and

11 incorporated herein. 

3. Except as expressly modified herein., au of the terms and conditions

13 contained ih Agreement NO; 34655 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in tun force

14 and effect. 

15 Ill

16 Ill

17 Ill

18 Ill

19 lll

2() Ill

21 Ill

22 / II

23 Ill

24 Ill

25 Ill

26 Ill

27 Ill

28 Ill

2
VSl:rjA17-01602
Q1529294.D0CX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

5w :,,.,;Q
12 ~ ts~ 

O;:m"I
13I--"',;<' 

1-,., ... c: 
Ill a:: ~

u > c: .,m O" 

14 ....; :i: :l <r
Cl) s t.: ~

gc
15l-zif

u..<3 u < I

0:EO~ 

16W f'" c0 C) i:: 

u: <( s=; 
u.. 0,.. 

170 ... 
St

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25. 

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

Jun----e_13 __ ..,.._ _____ 1 2023

2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 307 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. ~ ((, , 

2023

CITY

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By tlk~dc._, Jf. Jc:v~ 
City M<1nager

City'' 

This Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 34655 is approved as to form on

C/~e / v __ __,, ___  __ , 2023. 

VSl:rJ A.17-01602
01529294.OOCX

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

By~-~ ::.::=,
seputy

3



Exhibit "B-2" 

Updated Rates



Pleas~ attachahd submit as partof the Cost Proposal. 

JQ'B UTJ.I! FtlU!D HOURLY RATI( ------~e ~---~--___ ____..,__ ___ ----------~-----~----_,_ __ ~-...,.._---------~---->r----~--=-...-,,,s--~----

210

team Director $ 195 . 

Project Artbitect/Landscape Architect $ 180

St::ihior Designer/Planner $ 165

taff Designer/Planner

Desfgner/Pl~nner $ 135

Intern Deslgner/Planner $ 105

OUfH DIRHT HUS

Printing and Cdpyihgwill notinclude additional fees beyond directcost. 

Mileage wil~ be c:harged at the current rate determined by the Internat Revenue s.ervice. 

City Fabrickretains translation services regularly for engagement work. 

venue rentals for engagement activities will be covered by the City, assuming use ofpublii::Jacilit;les. 

Permit, plan check, and inspection fees will be covered by the City. 

Incidental expenseswill be presented to City staff b€!fore incurring costs, 


